

No. 05-6901

In the Supreme Court of the United States

TONY EGBUNA FORD

v.

DOUGLAS DRETKE, Director,
Texas Department of Criminal Justice,
Institutional Division

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE*
OF THE CENTER ON WRONGFUL CONVICTIONS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

TERRI L. MASCHERIN*
DAVID E. WALTERS
ANDREW W. VAIL
Jenner & Block LLP
One IBM Plaza
Chicago, Illinois 60611
(312) 222-9350

STEVEN A. DRIZIN
ALISON R. FLAUM
Center on Wrongful Convictions
Northwestern University School of Law
357 East Chicago Avenue
Chicago, Illinois 60610
(312)503-3100

*Counsel of Record

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT**TERROR! BOOKMARK NOT DEFINED.**

ARGUMENT2

I. Courts and Researchers Have Long Recognized That Mistaken Eyewitness Identifications Are A Leading Cause Of Wrongful Convictions.....2

II. Scientific Research Demonstrates That Contextual Conditions Have A Dramatic Effect On A Witness’s Ability To Identify The Perpetrator.....6

III. In The Absence Of Expert Testimony, Juries Are Not Able To Appreciate The Context Of An Identification Or Recognize Complicating Factors That Affect The Reliability Of Eyewitness Testimony..... 13

IV. Wrongful Conviction Case-studies Demonstrate The Need For Expert Testimony Regarding The Psychology Of Eyewitness Identifications..... 15

CONCLUSION 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Neil v. Biggers</i> , 409 U.S. 188 (1972)	4
<i>United States v. Wade</i> , 388 U.S. 218 (1967).....	4
<i>United States v. Smithers</i> , 212 F.3d 306 (6th Cir. 2000).....	4
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , 786 F.2d 1308 (5th Cir. 1986).....	10, 11,12
<i>United States v. Downing</i> , 753 F.2d 1224 (3rd Cir. 1985).....	9, 10, 11, 12
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 736 F.2d 1103 (6th Cir. 1984).....	8, 9, 12
<i>Bloodsworth v. State</i> , 512 A.2d 1056 (Md. Ct. App. 1986)....	16, 17
<i>State v. Cotton</i> , 407 S.E.2d 514 (N.C. 1991)	17, 18
<i>State v. Cotton</i> , 394 S.E.2d 456 (N.C. Ct. App. 1990).....	18
<i>People v. Beckford</i> , 532 N.Y.S.2d 462 (N.Y. Gen. Term 1988).....	4
<i>Jordan v. State</i> , 928 S.W.2d 550 (Tex. Crim. App. 1996)....	7

Other Authorities

Edwin M. Borchard, <i>Convicting the Innocent</i> (1932)	3
James M. Doyle, <i>True Witness</i> (2005)	2, 14, 17, 18
Samuel R. Gross et al., <i>Exonerations in the United States 1989 through 2003</i> (2004).....	16
Elizabeth F. Loftus & James M. Doyle, <i>Eyewitness Testimony, Civil and Criminal</i> §§ 2-3 (3d ed. 1997). 6, 8, 9	
National Institute of Justice, <i>Eyewitness Evidence: A Guide to Law Enforcement</i> (1999).....	16
Barry Scheck et al., <i>Actual Innocence</i> (2001)	16
Patrick M. Wall, <i>Eyewitness Identification in Criminal Cases</i> (3d. ed. 1975).....	3, 14
Rob Warden, Center on Wrongful Convictions, <i>The Snitch System</i> (Winter 2004-05).....	1, 16

John H. Wigmore, <i>The Science of Proof</i> § 252 (3d ed. 1937)	3
Amy L. Bradfield et al., <i>The Damaging Effect of Confirming Feedback on the Relation Between Eyewitness Certainty and Identification Accuracy</i> , 87 <i>J. Applied Psychol.</i> 112 (2002)	12, 13
Bruce W. Behrman & Lance T. Vayder, <i>The Biasing Influence of a Police Showup: Does the Observation of a Single Suspect Taint Later Identification?</i> , 79 <i>Perceptual & Motor Skills</i> 1239 (1994)	11
Robert Buckhout, <i>Psychology & Eyewitness Identification</i> , 2 <i>Law & Psychol. Rev.</i> 75 (1976)	5
Frederick E. Chemay, <i>Unreliable Eyewitness Evidence: The Expert Psychologist and the Defense in Criminal Cases</i> , 45 <i>La. L. Rev.</i> 721 (1985)	6
Kenneth A. Deffenbacher et al., <i>A Meta-Analytic Review of the Effects of High Stress on Eyewitness Memory</i> , 28 <i>Law & Hum. Behav.</i> 687 (2004)	8
David B. Fishman & Elizabeth F. Loftus, <i>Expert Psychology Testimony on Eyewitness Identifications</i> , 4 <i>Law & Psychol. Rev.</i> 87 (1978)	5, 10
Saul M. Kassin and Kimberly A. Barndollar, <i>The Psychology of Eyewitness Testimony: A Comparison of Experts and Prospective Jurors</i> , 22 <i>J. Applied Psychol.</i> 1241 (1992)	15
Saul M. Kassin et al., <i>The "General Acceptance" of Psychological Research on Eyewitness Testimony: A Survey of Experts</i> , 44 <i>Am. Psychologist</i> 1089 (1989)	15
Felice J. Levine & June L. Tapp, <i>The Psychology of Criminal Identification: The Gap From Wade to Kirby</i> , 121 <i>Pa. L. Rev.</i> 1079 (1973)	5
Elizabeth F. Loftus et al., <i>Some Facts About "Weapon Focus"</i> , 11 <i>Law & Hum. Behav.</i> 55 (1987)	7
C.A. Elizabeth Luus & Gary L. Wells, <i>The Malleability of Eyewitness Confidence: Co-Witness and Perseverance Effects</i> , 79 <i>J. Applied Psychol.</i> 714 (1994)	13

- A. Maas & G. Kohnken, *Eyewitness Identification: Simulating the “Weapon Effect,”* 14 *Law & Hum. Behav.* 397 (1989) 8
- Christian A. Meissner & John C. Brigham, *Eyewitness Identification: Thirty Years of Investigating the Own-Race Bias in Memory for Faces: A Meta-Analytic Review,* 7 *Psychol. Pub. Pol’y & L.* 3 (2001) 12
- Charles Morgan III et al., *Accuracy of Eyewitness Testimony for Persons Encountered During Exposure to Highly Intense Stress,* 27 *Int’l J.L. & Psychiatry* 265 (2004) 9
- Steven Penrod & Brian Cutler, *Witness Confidence and Witness Accuracy: Assessing Their Forensic Relation,* 1 *Psychol., Pub. Pol’y & L.* 817 13, 14, 15
- John S. Shaw et al., *Co-Witness Information Can Have Immediate Effects on Eyewitness Memory Reports,* 21 *Law & Hum. Behav.* 503 (1997) 10
- Nancy Mehrkens Steblay, *A Meta-Analytic Review of the Weapon Focus Effect,* 16 *L. & Hum. Behav.* 413 (1992) . 8
- Gary L. Wells, *Eyewitness Identification Evidence: Science and Reform,* 29 *The Champion* 12 (2005) 6, 7, 12
- Gary L. Wells, *Scientific Study of Witness Memory: Implications for Public and Legal Policy,* 1 *Psychol. Pub. Pol’y & L.* 726 (1995) 5, 6, 7
- Gary L. Wells & Amy L. Bradfield, “*Good, You Identified the Suspect*”: *Feedback to Eyewitnesses Distorts Their Reports of the Witnessing Experience,* 83 *J. Applied Psychol.* 360 (1998) 13
- Gary L. Wells & Eric P. Seelau, *Eyewitness Identification: Psychological Research and Legal Policy on Lineups,* 1 *Psychol. Pub. Pol’y & L.* 762 (1995) 12
- Gary L. Wells et al., *Eyewitness Identifications Procedures: Recommendations for Lineups and Photospreads,* 22 *Law & Hum. Behav.* 603 (1998) 5, 16

Daniel B. Wright et al., <i>Memory Conformity: Exploring Misinformation Effects When Presented by Another Person</i> , 91 Brit. J. Psychol. 189 (2000)	10
Elizabeth F. Loftus, <i>Incredible Eyewitness</i> , Psychol. Today, 117 (1974)	14
Rules	
Fed. R. Evid. 702.....	8, 9, 11, 12
